

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT ORACLE AMERICA,
INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO COMPEL OFCCP
TO COMPLY WITH THE COURT'S
DISCOVERY ORDERS REGARDING
REDACTED INTERVIEW
MEMORANDA AND 30(b)(6)
TESTIMONY; REQUEST FOR
EXPEDITED BRIEFING**

RECEIVED

JUL 30 2019

**Office of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, Ca**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Court Granted Oracle’s Motion to Compel Unredacted Interview Notes, but OFCCP Did Not Comply.....	3
B. The Court Ordered OFCCP to Answer Certain Questions About Its Statistical Model, but OFCCP Did Not Comply.....	6
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. OFCCP’s Redactions to the Interview Memoranda Remain Deeply Flawed and the Court Should Conduct an <i>In Camera</i> Review.....	8
1. OFCCP’s redactions do not comply with the Court’s June 10 and July 2, 2019 Orders	8
a. OFCCP did not “re-do <i>all</i> of its redactions” for the 2015 memos as ordered by the Court	8
b. OFCCP’s opinion work product redactions are overbroad.....	9
c. OFCCP’s government informant redactions are overbroad.....	11
d. OFCCP improperly redacted for responsiveness	12
B. The Court Should Conduct an <i>In Camera</i> Review of OFCCP’s Redactions	13
C. OFCCP’s Instructions to its 30(b)(6) Witness Were Baseless and Contrary to the Court’s Order	15
1. OFCCP instructed its 30(b)(6) witness not to answer questions expressly authorized by the Court’s Order	15
2. OFCCP improperly instructed its witness not to answer questions that fall within Oracle’s designated topics.....	16
D. The Court Should Bar Any Information Not Disclosed from Trial.....	18
E. The Court Should Grant an Expedited Briefing Schedule.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American General Life Ins. Co. v. Billard</i> , 2010 WL 4367052 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 28, 2010)	17
<i>Applied Med. Res. Corp. v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 6567355 (C.D. Cal. May 23, 2005)	13
<i>Bartholomew v. Avalon Capital Grp., Inc.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 441 (D. Minn. 2011).....	12
<i>Detoy v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 196 F.R.D. 362 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	16, 17
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 329 F.R.D. 262 (W.D. Wash. 2018)	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 974 F.2d 1068 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Gruss v. Zwirn</i> , 296 F.R.D. 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	13
<i>Kuennen v. Wright Med. Tech., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 795032 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 25, 2015).....	17
<i>In re Medeva Sec. Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 943468 (C.D. Cal. May 30, 1995)	12
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 18.57	18
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.8.....	19
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.11.....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	6, 7, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	18
